

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
DETROIT BRANCH, FRED DURHAL, JR., in
his official capacity as MICHIGAN
LEGISLATIVE BLACK CAUCUS CHAIR, THE
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND
AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), LATINO-
AMERICANS FOR SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT (LA SED), ANTHONY
BENEVIDES, RAQUEL CASTANEDA LOPEZ,
ANGELITA ESPINO, SHERRY G. DAGNOGO,
KENNETH WHITTAKER, CHRISTOPHER
WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs,

MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY,
Intervenor Plaintiff,

v

RICK SNYDER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Michigan, RUTH
JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Secretary
of State for the State of Michigan,

Defendants,

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
Intervenor Defendant.

Case No. 2:11-cv-15385

HON. ERIC L. CLAY

HON. BERNARD M. FRIEDMAN

HON. PAUL L. MALONEY

**DEFENDANTS GOVERNOR
RICK SNYDER AND
SECRETARY OF STATE
RUTH JOHNSON'S
CORRECTED MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Lawrence T. Garcia
Attorney for Plaintiff
Garcia Law Group
The Fisher Building
3011 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 2500
Detroit, MI 48202
877-643-6255

Harry Kalogerakos
James P. Allen
Kelly L. Cumberworth
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Allen Brothers
400 Monroe St., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48226
313-962-7777

Melvin J. Hollowell, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiffs
100 Riverfront, No. 801
Detroit, MI 48226
313-207-3890

Alan L. Canady
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Clark Hill PLC
212 E. Grand River, Lansing, MI 48906
517-318-3023

Gary P. Gordon
Mary Catherine Wilcox
Attorneys for Defendants
Dykema Gossett
201 Townsend
Captiol View Bldg., Ste. 900
Lansing, MI 48933-1551
517-373-9133

John J. Bursch
Solicitor General
Heather Meingast
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendants
Michigan Department
of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-1124

James A. Britton
Attorney for Intervenor-Plaintiff
Sachs Waldman
1000 Farmer St.
Detroit, MI 48226
313-965-3464

Michael A. Carvin
Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant
Jones Day
51 Louisiana Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001-2113
202-879-3939

Eric E. Doster
Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant
Foster, Swift
313 S. Washington Sq.
Lansing, MI 48933-2193
517-371-8100

Peter H. Ellsworth
Jeffery V. Stuckey
Attorney for Intervenor-Defendant
Dickinson Wright
215 S. Washington Sq., Ste. 200
Lansing, MI 48933-1888
517-371-1730

**DEFENDANTS GOVERNOR RICK SNYDER AND SECRETARY OF STATE
RUTH JOHNSON'S CORRECTED MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities	iii
Concise Statement of Issues Presented	v
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority	vi
Introduction	1
Background	2
Standard of Review	4
Argument	5
I. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim based on incumbent pairing.	5
A. Voting Rights Act § 2 protects the power of a majority-minority community to elect a minority candidate. It does not protect incumbents. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim of vote dilution.....	5
B. Plaintiffs have failed to state an equal-protection claim based on racial gerrymandering.....	9
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the one-person-one-vote principle of the Equal Protection Clause.....	11
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim based on a geographically dispersed, Southwest Detroit Latino population that, as alleged, would not even constitute 43% of a newly drawn voting district.	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Voting Rights Act claims are fatally flawed because they fail to allege that Detroit-area Latinos could constitute more than 50% of a compact voting district or that a white voting bloc is depriving Latinos from electing candidates of their choice.....	14
B. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Equal Protection Clause for vote dilution based on alleged “cracking” of the Latino community.	19
Conclusion and Relief Requested	20

Certificate of Service (e-file)..... 22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662; 129 S. Ct. 1937; 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009)	passim
<i>Balderas v. State</i> , 2001 WL 34104833 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 28, 2001)	8
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1231 (2009)	vi, 1, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544; 127 S. Ct. 1955; 167 L. Ed. 2d 929 (2007)	4
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	vi, 12
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9, 10
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	19
<i>Comm. for a Fair and Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 6318960 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11, 17
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd</i> 542 U.S. 947 (2004)	1, 7, 8
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Easley v. Cromartie (Cromartie II)</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	10
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	12

Gonzalez v. City of Aurora,
535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) 6

Johnson v. DeGrandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994) 6

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry (LULAC),
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 6, 15, 19

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 5, 9, 10, 20

Prosser v. Elections Bd.,
793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)..... vi, 1, 7

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 12

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982) 19, 20

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) (*Shaw II*) 9

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) passim

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) 14

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 1973(b) 15

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... passim
